Trade payables (2,098) (1,833) (31,558) - (1,440) (36,929)
Other payables (6,143) (2,193) (1,916) - (351) (10,603)
Bank borrowings (113) (19,239) (95,323) - - (114,675)
Lease liabilities (83) (3,530) - - - (3,613)
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

 (8,437) (26,795) (128,797) - (1,791) (165,820)
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Net currency exposure 19,846 1,387 (32,845) 188 1,542 (9,882)
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

  Registration No.

201401022577 (1098663-D)

139

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and equity to
5% (2020: 5%) strengthening/weakening of each currency respectively in MYR, SGD, USD
and IDR against the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group, with all
other variables held constant.

Profit for the year increases/(decreases):

   Group
 2021 2020
 RM’000 RM’000

MYR
- Strengthened 5% 579 754
- Weakened 5% (579) (754)

SGD
- Strengthened 5% 569 53
- Weakened 5% (569) (53)

USD
- Strengthened 5% (664) (1,248)
- Weakened 5% 664 1,248

IDR
- Strengthened 5% - 7
- Weakened 5% - (7)
 ════════ ════════

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of
change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates. Short-term receivables and payables
are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

[…]

Financial liabilities
Hire purchase liabilities 24,514 33,233 - -
Bankers’ acceptances 549,542 471,880 - -
Trust receipts 538,564 408,944 - -
Term loans 178,610 239,133 - -
Amounts due to subsidiaries - - 15,891 17,655
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 1,291,230 1,153,190 15,891 17,655
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Floating rate instruments:

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts 96,994 94,921 - -
Term loans 936,183 743,365 - -
Revolving credits 601,150 547,837 - -
Sukuk Mudharabah 199,094 100,000 - -
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 1,833,421 1,486,123 - -
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible
change in interest rates of +/- 50 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other
variables are held constant.

   Net profit/(loss) for the year   Equity
 +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Group

31 December 2021 (6,967) 6,967 (6,967) 6,967
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

31 December 2020 (5,647) 5,647 (5,647) 5,647
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

  Registration No.

201401022577 (1098663-D)

141

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

43 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Determination of fair value

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximation of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose
carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

Asset/liability Note

Trade receivables 19
Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 20